

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Before the

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934

ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEEDING

File No. 3-20387

In the Matter of the Application of
TITAN SECURITIES AND BRAD C. BROOKS
For Review of Disciplinary Action Taken by
FINRA

**OPENING BRIEF OF APPLICANTS
TITAN SECURITIES AND BRAD C. BROOKS
IN SUPPORT OF APPLICATION FOR REVIEW**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. BACKGROUND – STATEMENT OF RELEVANT FACTS	4
A. The Applicants Titan and Brooks.....	4
B. Richard Demetriou’s Actions Relating to RBCP	4
C. Brooks Learns of Demetriou’s Actions Relating to RBCP and Determines That Demetriou Is Not Engaged in an Outside Business Activity	8
D. The RBCP Private Placement Closes and RBCP Subsequently Defaults.....	10
E. Demetriou and Other Titan Registered Representatives Use Unapproved Personal Email Accounts for Business or Firm Communications	11
F. Titan Participates in the Evolution II “Minimum Offering” Private Placement	12
G. Procedural History.....	17
1. FINRA Examination and Investigation.....	17
2. The FINRA Complaint.....	17
3. The Hearing and The Hearing Panel Decision.....	18
4. The FINRA NAC Appeal.....	19
5. The NAC Hearing and NAC Decision	19
III. ARGUMENT	20
A. The Record Does Not Support The NAC Finding That Demetriou Engaged in an Undisclosed Outside Business Activity Relating to RBCP, and Thus The Record Does Not Support The NAC Finding That Titan and Brooks Were Obligated to Supervise Demetriou’s Actions Relating to RBCP (Third Cause of Action)	21
B. The Record Does Not Support The NAC Finding That Titan Willfully Failed to Preserve Emails (Fifth Cause of Action)	24
C. The Record Does Not Support The NAC Finding That Titan and Brooks Willfully Violated Section 10(b) and Rule 10b-9, or That Titan Willfully Violated Section 15(c) and Rule 15c2-4, In Connection with the Evolution II “Minimum Offering” Private Placement (Seventh Cause of Action)	26

1. The Record Does Not Support The NAC Finding That Titan and Brooks Willfully Violated Section 10(b) and Rule 10b-9 In Connection with the Evolution II “Minimum Offering” Private Placement 26

2. The Record Does Not Support The NAC Finding That Titan Willfully Violated Section 15(c) and Rule 15c2-4 In Connection with the Evolution II “Minimum Offering” Private Placement..... 29

IV. CONCLUSION 30

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Dep't of Enf't v. The Dratel Group, Inc.</i> , No. 200901631701, 2013 WL 6835085 (NASDR OHO Sept. 19, 2013).....	25
<i>David B. Tysk</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 91268, 2021 WL 842612 (Mar. 5, 2021)	3
<i>Dep't of Enf't v. Schneider</i> , 2005 NASD Discip. LEXIS 6 (NASD NAC Dec. 7, 2005).....	22
<i>District Business Conduct Committee</i> , No. SEA-498 (NASDR Bd. of Governors, Jan. 18, 1995), 1995 WL 1093424	26
<i>Howard v. SEC</i> , 376 F.3d 1136 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	28
<i>John Edward Mullin</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 66373, 2012 WL 423413 (Feb. 10, 2012)	28
<i>Philippe N. Keyes</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 54723, 2006 WL 3313843 (Nov. 8, 2006)	20
<i>Richard G. Cody</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 64565, 2011 WL 2098202 (May 27, 2011) <i>aff'd</i> , 693 F.3d 251 (1st Cir. 2012).....	20
<i>SEC v. First Pac. Bancorp</i> , 142 F.3d 1186 (9th Cir. 1988).....	1, 27
<i>Scottsdale Capital Advisors Corp.</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 93052, 2021 WL 4242630 (Sept. 17, 2021)	3
<i>William H. Murphy & Co., Inc.</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 90759, 2020 WL 7496228 (Dec. 21, 2020).....	25, 29, 30
Statutes	
15 U.S.C. §78s(e)(1)	20
Exchange Act Section 10(b).....	<i>passim</i>
Exchange Act Section 15(c).....	<i>passim</i>
Exchange Act Section 17(a).....	<i>passim</i>

Other Authorities

American Heritage Dictionary (5th Ed. 2018)..... 21

Black’s Law Dictionary (11th Ed. 2019) 21

FINRA Rule 2010 *passim*

FINRA Rule 3270 *passim*

FINRA Rule 4511 17, 19, 24

Merriam Webster’s Collegiate Dictionary (10th Ed. 1993)..... 21, 22

NASD Rule 3010 *passim*

NASD Rule 3030 *passim*

NASD Rule 3110 17, 19

Rule 10b-9 *passim*

Rule 15c2-4 *passim*

Rule 17a-4 *passim*

Rule of Practice 450(c)..... 4

Applicants Titan Securities (“Titan”) and Brad C. Brooks (“Brooks”) respectfully submit this Opening Brief in Support of their Application for Review. Specifically, Applicants seek review of a decision of the National Adjudicatory Council (“NAC”) of FINRA dated June 2, 2021.
